
 LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING  6/10/2019

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 1

1                   STATE OF MISSOURI
              PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

2

3

4               TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

5

6

7                  Local Public Hearing

8                     June 10, 2019

9                Cape Girardeau, Missouri

10                        Volume 4

11

12

13 In the Matter of Union Electric    )
Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's    ) File No. GR-2019-0077

14 Tariffs to Increase Its Revenues   ) 
for Natural Gas Service            )

15

16

17               JOHN T. CLARK, Presiding
                   REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

18
              SCOTT T. RUPP

19               MAIDA J. COLEMAN
                   COMMISSIONERS

20

21

22 REPORTED BY:       William L. DeVries, RDR/CRR
                   Missouri CCR #566

23                    Alaris Litigation Services
                   711 North Eleventh Street

24                    St. Louis, Missouri 63101
                   (314) 644-2191

25                    1-800-280-3376



 LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING  6/10/2019

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 2

1                 A P P E A R A N C E S

2

3 For Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri:

4           L. Russell Mitten
          Brydon, Swearengen & England, P.C.

5           312 East Capitol Avenue
          Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

6           (573) 635-7166
          rmitten@brydonlaw.com

7

8
For Office of the Public Counsel and the Public:

9
          Lera Shemwell

10           Office of the Public Counsel
          200 Madison, Suite 200

11           Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
          (866) 922-2959

12           opcservice@ded.mo.gov

13

14 For Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission:

15           Ron Irving
          State of Missouri

16           Department of Economic Development
          Public Service Commission

17           200 Madison Street
          Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

18           (573) 751-8702
          ron.irving@psc.mo.gov

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



 LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING  6/10/2019

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 3

1                 P R O C E E D I N G S

2              (Starting time:  6:31 p.m.)

3              JUDGE CLARK:  Okay.  Let's go on the

4 record.  Good evening.  Today is June 10th, 2019.

5 The Missouri Public Service Commission has set aside

6 this time for a local public hearing in file number

7 GR-2019-0077, which is captioned as In the Matter of

8 Union Electric Company doing business as Ameren

9 Missouri's Tariffs to Increase its Revenues for

10 Natural Gas Service.

11              My name is John Clark.  I am the

12 regulatory law judge presiding over this local

13 public hearing.  With me tonight are commissioners

14 from the Public Service Commission.  We have

15 Commissioner Maida Coleman to my left and

16 Commissioner Scott Rupp to my right.

17              Commissioners, would you like to make

18 any opening remarks?

19              Okay.  Would counsel enter their

20 appearance for the record?  We can start with Ameren

21 Missouri.

22              MR. MITTEN:  Appearing on behalf of

23 Union Electric Company doing business as Ameren

24 Missouri is Russ Mitten, Brydon, Swearengen &

25 England, 312 Capitol Avenue, Jefferson City,



 LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING  6/10/2019

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 4

1 Missouri 65102.

2              JUDGE CLARK:  Thank you, Mr. Mitten.

3 From the Commission Staff.

4              MR. IRVING:  Ron Irving with the --

5 with Staff.  I believe the court reporter has my

6 information.

7              JUDGE CLARK:  Thank you, Mr. Irving.

8 From the Office of Public Counsel.

9              MS. SHEMWELL:  Good evening, and thank

10 you.  Lera Shemwell representing the Office of the

11 Public Counsel.  I'll give the court reporter my

12 information later.  Thank you.

13              JUDGE CLARK:  Thank you, Ms. Shemwell.

14              Are there any intervenors present?  I

15 see no hands.  My -- for those of you who would like

16 to provide testimony today, normally I would call

17 the names as they're written on the list.  Nobody

18 has signed up at this point.

19              I'm going to make just a brief

20 go-through of kind of the spiel I would normally

21 give.  If during that you decide you would like to

22 offer comments for the Commission, I will at the end

23 of my little spiel give an opportunity for anybody

24 to come up and comment who would like to at that

25 time.



 LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING  6/10/2019

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 5

1              If I do call your name up, I will place

2 you under oath.  I'll ask you to state and spell

3 your name, and then you can offer your comments to

4 the Commission.  If you do, please remain at the

5 podium after your remarks until you've been excused

6 because the Commission may have some questions for

7 you, and if the attorneys have any additional

8 questions they would like to ask, just let me know,

9 okay?

10              The Commission won't be able to answer

11 any of your questions today if you have any because

12 they have to remain impartial until after the

13 evidence is presented at the evidentiary hearing and

14 they're in the process of making the decision after

15 that.

16              If you have any questions, please speak

17 to the representatives of the company, the

18 Commission staff, or the Office of the Public

19 Counsel who are all here today.

20              Having said all that, is there anybody

21 here today who would like to offer any comments to

22 the Commission?  And you don't have to, and

23 certainly there are other avenues by which you can

24 offer comments, but is there anybody at this time

25 who would like to offer a comment?  Okay.  I see no



 LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING  6/10/2019

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 6

1 hands.  So this is going to be a very, very short

2 public comment hearing.

3              If you decide that you would like to

4 make any comments later on, if you get home and you

5 say, hey, I thought I'd like to do this or you're

6 talking to your neighbor about it and they say, hey,

7 I would have liked to have come and offered

8 comments, they certainly will be able to.  You can

9 offer written comments by either going to the Public

10 Service Commission's web page or by contacting the

11 Office of the Public Counsel.

12              Any closing remarks?  Okay.  Then this

13 hearing is now adjourned.  Thank you so much for

14 showing up today.  The Commission does value all the

15 comments we receive.  Have a good evening, and we'll

16 go off the record.

17               (Ending time:  6:35 p.m.)

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



 LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING  6/10/2019

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

Page 7

1                CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

2

3

4              I, William L. DeVries, a Certified

5 Court Reporter (MO), Registered Diplomate Reporter,

6 and Certified Realtime Reporter, do hereby certify

7 that the public hearing aforementioned was held on

8 the time and in the place previously described.

9

10

11

12

13

14          ___________________________________

15                Certified Court Reporter

16         within and for the State of Missouri

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



 LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING  6/10/2019

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

 LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING  6/10/2019

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

A
a 2:1,1,1 3:6 4:19

5:25 6:1,15 7:4
able 5:10 6:8
about 6:6
additional 5:7
adjourned 6:13
aforemention...

7:7
after 5:5,12,14
Alaris 1:23
all 5:19,20 6:14
am 3:11
Ameren 1:13 2:3

3:8,20,23
an 4:23
and 2:8 3:15 4:9

4:24 5:2,3,7
5:13,22,22
6:4,6,7,15 7:6
7:8,16

answer 5:10
any 3:18 4:14

5:7,11,11,16,21
6:4,12

anybody 4:23
5:20,24

appearance
3:20

Appearing 3:22
are 3:13 4:14

5:19,23
as 3:7,8,23 4:17
aside 3:5
ask 5:2,8
at 4:18,22,24

5:4,13,24
attorneys 5:7
Avenue 2:5

3:25
avenues 5:23

B
be 5:10 6:1,8
because 5:6,11
been 5:5
behalf 3:22

believe 4:5
brief 4:19
Brydon 2:4

3:24
business 3:8,23
but 5:24
by 1:22 5:23

6:9,10

C
C 2:1 3:1
call 4:16 5:1
can 3:20 5:3,23

6:8
Cape 1:9
Capitol 2:5

3:25
captioned 3:7
CCR 1:22
certainly 5:23

6:8
CERTIFICATE

7:1
Certified 7:4,6

7:15
certify 7:6
City 2:5,11,17

3:25
Clark 1:17 3:3,11

4:2,7,13
closing 6:12
Coleman 1:19

3:15
come 4:24 6:7
comment 4:24

5:25 6:2
comments 4:22

5:3,21,24 6:4
6:8,9,15

Commission 1:1
2:14,16 3:5,14
4:3,22 5:4,6
5:10,18,22
6:14

Commission's
6:10

Commissioner

3:15,16
commissioners

1:19 3:13,17
company 1:13

2:3 3:8,23
5:17

contacting 6:10
counsel 2:8,10

3:19 4:8,11
5:19 6:11

court 4:5,11 7:5
7:15

D
D 3:1
d/b/a 1:13 2:3
decide 4:21 6:3
decision 5:14
Department

2:16
described 7:8
Development

2:16
DeVries 1:22

7:4
Diplomate 7:5
do 5:1,4 6:5 7:6
does 6:14
doing 3:8,23
don't 5:22
during 4:21

E
E 2:1,1 3:1,1
East 2:5
Economic 2:16
either 6:9
Electric 1:13 2:3

3:8,23
Eleventh 1:23
end 4:22
Ending 6:17
England 2:4

3:25
enter 3:19
evening 3:4 4:9

6:15

evidence 5:13
evidentiary 5:13
excused 5:5

F
file 1:13 3:6
for 1:14 2:3,8,14

3:6,9,20 4:15
4:22,23 5:6
6:13 7:16

from 3:14 4:3,8

G
G 3:1
Gas 1:14 3:10
get 6:4
Girardeau 1:9
give 4:11,21,23
go 3:3 6:16
go-through

4:20
going 4:19 6:1,9
good 3:4 4:9

6:15
GR-2019-0077

1:13 3:7

H
hands 4:15 6:1
has 3:5 4:5,18
have 3:14 5:6,7

5:11,12,16,22
6:7,7,15

Having 5:20
hearing 1:7 3:6

3:13 5:13 6:2
6:13 7:7

held 7:7
here 5:19,21
hereby 7:6
hey 6:5,6
home 6:4

I
I 3:1,11 4:5,14,16

4:20,22 5:1,1
5:25 6:5,7 7:4

I'd 6:5
I'll 4:11 5:2
I'm 4:19
if 4:21 5:1,4,7,11

5:16 6:3,4
impartial 5:12
in 1:13 3:6,7 5:14

7:8
Increase 1:14

3:9
information 4:6

4:12
intervenors 4:14
Irving 2:15 4:4,4

4:7
is 3:4,7,11,24

5:13,20,24 6:1
6:13

it 6:6
its 1:14 3:9

J
J 1:19
Jefferson 2:5,11

2:17 3:25
John 1:17 3:11
judge 1:17 3:3,12

4:2,7,13
June 1:8 3:4
just 4:19 5:8

K
kind 4:20
know 5:8

L
L 1:22 2:4 7:4
later 4:12 6:4
law 1:17 3:12
left 3:15
Lera 2:9 4:10
let 5:8
Let's 3:3
like 3:17 4:15,21

4:24 5:8,21
5:25 6:3,5

liked 6:7



 LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING  6/10/2019

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

list 4:17
Litigation 1:23
little 4:23
local 1:7 3:6,12
Louis 1:24

M
Madison 2:10,17
Maida 1:19 3:15
make 3:17 4:19

6:4
making 5:14
Matter 1:13 3:7
may 5:6
me 3:13 5:8
Missouri 1:1,9

1:22,24 2:3,5
2:11,14,15,17
3:5,21,24 4:1
7:16

Missouri's 1:13
3:9

Mitten 2:4 3:22
3:24 4:2

MO 7:5
Mr 3:22 4:2,4,7
Ms 4:9,13
much 6:13
my 3:11,15,16

4:5,11,15,23

N
N 2:1 3:1
name 3:11 5:1,3
names 4:17
Natural 1:14 3:10
neighbor 6:6
no 1:13 4:15

5:25
Nobody 4:17
normally 4:16

4:20
North 1:23
now 6:13
number 3:6

O

O 3:1
oath 5:2
of 1:1,4,13 2:8,10

2:14,15,16 3:7
3:22 4:8,10,15
4:20,20,23
5:11,14,17,18
6:11 7:1,16

off 6:16
offer 4:22 5:3

5:21,24,25
6:9

offered 6:7
Office 2:8,10

4:8,10 5:18
6:11

okay 3:3,19 5:9
5:25 6:12

on 3:3,22 4:17
6:4 7:7

opcservice@d...
2:12

opening 3:18
opportunity

4:23
or 5:18 6:5,10
other 5:23
over 3:12

P
P 2:1,1 3:1
P.C 2:4
p.m 3:2 6:17
page 6:10
place 5:1 7:8
please 5:4,16
podium 5:5
point 4:18
present 4:14
presented 5:13
presiding 1:17

3:12
previously 7:8
PROCEEDINGS

1:4
process 5:14
provide 4:16

public 1:1,7 2:8
2:8,10,14,16
3:5,6,13,14 4:8
4:11 5:18 6:2,9
6:11 7:7

Q
questions 5:6,8

5:11,16

R
R 2:1 3:1
RDR/CRR 1:22
Realtime 7:6
receive 6:15
record 3:4,20

6:16
Registered 7:5
regulatory 1:17

3:12
remain 5:4,12
remarks 3:18

5:5 6:12
REPORTED

1:22
reporter 4:5,11

7:1,5,5,6,15
representatives

5:17
representing

4:10
Revenues 1:14

3:9
right 3:16
rmitten@bryd...

2:6
Ron 2:15 4:4
ron.irving@ps...

2:18
Rupp 1:18 3:16
Russ 3:24
Russell 2:4

S
S 2:1 3:1
said 5:20
say 6:5,6

Scott 1:18 3:16
see 4:15 5:25
Service 1:1,14

2:14,16 3:5,10
3:14 6:10

Services 1:23
set 3:5
Shemwell 2:9

4:9,10,13
short 6:1
showing 6:14
signed 4:18
so 6:1,13
some 5:6
speak 5:16
spell 5:2
spiel 4:20,23
St 1:24
staff 2:14 4:3,5

5:18
start 3:20
Starting 3:2
state 1:1 2:15

5:2 7:16
Street 1:23 2:17
Suite 2:10
Swearengen

2:4 3:24

T
T 1:17,18
talking 6:6
Tariffs 1:14 3:9
testimony 4:16
thank 4:2,7,9,12

4:13 6:13
that 4:21,24

5:15,20 6:3
7:7

the 1:13 2:8,8,10
2:14 3:3,5,7,11
3:14,20 4:3,4
4:5,8,10,10,11
4:17,17,20,22
4:22 5:4,4,6,7
5:10,12,13,14
5:14,17,17,17,18

5:18,22 6:9,10
6:11,14,14,16
7:7,8,8,16

their 3:19
then 5:3 6:12
there 4:14 5:20

5:23,24
they 5:8,12 6:6

6:8
they're 4:17 5:14
this 3:6,12 4:18

5:24 6:1,5,12
those 4:15
thought 6:5
time 3:2,6 4:25

5:24 6:17 7:8
to 1:14 3:9,15,16

3:17 4:16,19,21
4:24,24 5:2,3
5:8,10,12,17,21
5:21,22,25 6:1
6:3,5,6,7,8,9

today 3:4 4:16
5:11,19,21 6:14

tonight 3:13
TRANSCRIPT

1:4

U
under 5:2
Union 1:13 2:3

3:8,23
until 5:5,12
up 4:18,24 5:1

6:14

V
value 6:14
very 6:1,1
Volume 1:10

W
was 7:7
we 3:14,20 6:15
we'll 6:15
web 6:10
which 3:7 5:23



 LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING  6/10/2019

www.alaris.us Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334
ALARIS LITIGATION SERVICES

who 4:15,24
5:19,21,25

will 4:22 5:1 6:8
William 1:22 7:4
with 3:13,20 4:4

4:5
within 7:16
won't 5:10
would 3:17,19

4:15,16,20,21
4:24 5:8,21
5:25 6:3,7

written 4:17 6:9

X

Y
you 3:17 4:2,7

4:10,12,13,15
4:21,21 5:2,2
5:3,4,7,11,16
5:22,23 6:3,3
6:4,4,8,13

you're 6:5
you've 5:5
your 5:1,3,3,5,11

6:6

Z

0

1
1-800-280-33...

1:25
10 1:8
10th 3:4

2
200 2:10,10,17
2019 1:8 3:4

3
312 2:5 3:25
314 1:24

4
4 1:10

5
566 1:22
573 2:6,18

6
6:31 3:2
6:35 6:17
63101 1:24
635-7166 2:6
644-2191 1:24
65101 2:17
65102 2:5,11 4:1

7
711 1:23
751-8702 2:18

8
866 2:11

9
922-2959 2:11


